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ICC Evaluation Service, LLC 
Fee Schedule 

 
Effective May 29, 2025 

 
                                              NOTE: ICC-ES application and renewal fees are nonrefundable. 

 
 

 

TABLE 1A—APPLICATIONS FOR NEW REPORTS1,2,3,18 

BASIC FEE 
EACH INDIVIDUAL ITEM COVERED IN THE  

REPORT4 EACH PRIVATE 
LABEL LISTEE6 

EACH NAMED 
LISTEE BEYOND 

THE REPORT 
HOLDER5 

EACH PAGE 
AFTER THE FIRST7 

EACH  
ADDITIONAL 

CODE FAMILY8 

 

EACH ADDITIONAL 
CODE WITHIN A  
CODE FAMILY9 

SUPPLEMENT(S) 

QUALITY 
DOCUMENTATION 

REVIEW, AND 
INSPECTION** 

SIGNIFICANT 
TECHNICAL REVIEW High-Complexity 

Item  
Medium-Complexity 

Item 
Low-Complexity 

Item 
$9,950* $4,335 $2,890 $1,995 $980 $2,950 $1,020 $1,740 $690 See Table 7 $2,845 $2,030 

Applications for new reports must be accompanied by the basic fee and one copy of supporting documentation; the applicant will be notified of the total fee and the amount outstanding, if any, at the time the report is completed. 
*For new private label reports the total is $7,945.13. For new language-translated reports, see Table 14.    
**Inspection fees, which are charged for each manufacturing location, will be billed separately, when quality documentation is received.  If no review and 0 inspection is required, but the associated fee has been paid, the 
$2,845 fee will be credited to the account at the end of the evaluation process. 
 
 

TABLE 1B—APPLICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL STANDALONE COUNTRY CODE REPORTS1,2,18 

BASIC FEE EACH PRIVATE LABEL LISTEE6 
EACH NAMED LISTEE 
BEYOND THE REPORT 

HOLDER5 

EACH PAGE 
AFTER THE 

FIRST 
QUALITY DOCUMENTATION 
REVIEW, AND INSPECTION 

$2,595* $980 $2,950 $510 See Table 10 
 *Applies to additional standalone country code reports such as Building Code of Australia, New Zealand Building Code, Saudi Building Code, etc. Applicant must have an existing ESR for the same product(s) 

evaluated to the I-codes. 
 
 

TABLE 2A—ONE-YEAR RENEWAL17,19,22,23,24,25,26,27 

BASIC FEE 
EACH ITEM 

COVERED IN THE 
REPORT BEYOND 

THE FIRST4 

EACH 
MANUFACTURER 
LISTEE HOLDER5 

EACH 
PRIVATE 
LABEL 
LISTEE6 

 REPORT VOLUME7,28 
LOS 

ANGELES 
SUPPLEMENT 

CHICAGO 
CODE 

SUPPLEMENT 

EACH 
ADDITIONAL 

CODE 
FAMILY8  

EACH 
ADDITIONAL  

CODE WITHIN 
A FAMILY9 

eCODES TRANSLATED 
REPORT 

REVIEW OF 
INSPECTIONS 
SINCE LAST 

ISSUANCE OF 
THE REPORT  

Fundamental 
(2) 

Intermediate 
(3 – 11) 

Advanced 
(12 – 21) 

Extensive 
(22+) 

$9,895* $1,460 $3,695 $2,595 $1,295 $2,095 $8,445 $14,495 $2,595 $2,595 $895 $495 $395 $3,000 See Table 9, as 
applicable 

*For renewal of private label reports, the basic fee, language translation report fee and eCode fees (if applicable) applies; there are no additional renewal fees applicable.13 
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TABLE 2B—ONE-YEAR RENEWAL FOR ADDITIONAL STANDALONE COUNTRY CODE REPORTS17,19 

BASIC FEE EACH MANUFACTURER 
LISTEE HOLDER5 

EACH PRIVATE LABEL 
LISTEE6 

REPORT VOLUME7 

Intermediate (3-11) Advanced (12-21) Extensive (22+) 

$2,595* $3,695** $2,595** $350 $1,050 $4,220 

*Applies to additional standalone country code reports such as Building Code of Australia, New Zealand Building Code, Saudi Building, etc. Applicant must have an existing ESR for the same product(s) 
evaluated to the I-Codes. 

        **Applies to additional listee or manufacturing location not included in the existing ESR for the same product.  
 

TABLE 3A—TWO-YEAR RENEWAL17,19,22,23,24,25,26,27 

BASIC FEE 
EACH ITEM 

COVERED IN THE 
REPORT BEYOND 

THE FIRST4 

EACH 
MANUFACTURER 

LISTEE5 

EACH 
PRIVATE 
LABEL 

LISTEE6 

 REPORT VOLUME7,28 
LOS 

ANGELES 
SUPPLEMENT 

CHICAGO 
CODE  

SUPPLEMENT 

EACH 
ADDITIONAL 

CODE 
FAMILY8 

EACH 
ADDITIONAL 
CODE WITHIN 

A CODE 
FAMILY9 

eCODES TRANSLATED 
REPORT 

REVIEW OF 
INSPECTIONS 
SINCE LAST 

ISSUANCE OF 
THE REPORT  

Fundamental 
(2) 

Intermediate 
(3 – 11) 

Advanced 
(12 – 21) 

Extensive 
(22+) 

$18,405*  $2,795  $4,795 $3,995 $2,295 $3,795 $15,080 $25,853 $3,595 $3,595  $1,595  $795  $595 $5,000 See Table 9, as 
applicable 

                 *For renewal of private label reports, the basic fee, language translation report fee and eCode fees (if applicable) applies; there are no additional renewal fees applicable.  
 

 

TABLE 3B—TWO-YEAR RENEWAL FOR ADDITIONAL STANDALONE COUNTRY CODE REPORTS17, 19 

BASIC FEE 
EACH 

MANUFACTURER 
LISTEE HOLDER5 

EACH PRIVATE 
LABEL LISTEE6 

REPORT VOLUME7 

Intermediate (3-11) Advanced (12-21) Extensive (22+) 

$4,827* $4,795** $3,995** $620 $1,870 $7,270 
*Applies to additional standalone country code reports such as Building Code of Australia, New Zealand Building Code, Saudi Building Code, etc. Applicant must have an existing ESR for the same 
product(s) evaluated to the I-Codes. 
**Applies to additional listee or manufacturing location not included in the existing ESR for the same product.  

 

TABLE 4—APPLICATIONS FOR TECHNICAL REVISIONS1,2,3,9,10,11,16,18 

BASIC FEE 
SIGNIFICANT 
TECHNICAL 
REVIEW12 

EACH INDIVIDUAL 
ITEM ADDED TO 
THE REPORT4 

EACH LISTEE 
ADDED TO THE 

REPORT5 

EACH PRIVATE 
LABEL LISTEE 
ADDED TO THE 

REPORT6 

EACH PAGE 
ADDED TO THE 

REPORT7 

EACH CODE FAMILY 
ADDED TO THE 

REPORT8 

EACH CODE, 
WITHIN A FAMILY 
ADDED TO THE 

REPORT9 

QUALITY 
DOCUMENTATION 

REVIEW AND 
INSPECTION 

 $5,295 $2,030 $1,340 $2,350 $450 $530 $810 $400 See Table 8 

For applications to add or revise a supplement as the only revision to the report, see Table 7A or Table 7B, respectively.  
 

 

TABLE 5—APPLICATIONS FOR EDITORIAL REVISIONS1,2,3,9,10,11,13 

 

For applications to add or revise a supplement as the only revision to the report, see Table 7A or Table 7B, respectively. 
 

BASIC FEE 
EACH INDIVIDUAL 
ITEM ADDED TO 
THE REPORT4 

EACH PRIVATE LABEL 
LISTEE ADDED TO THE 

REPORT6 
EACH PAGE ADDED TO 

THE REPORT7 
EACH CODE FAMILY 

ADDED TO THE 
REPORT8 

EACH CODE WITHIN 
A FAMILY ADDED 
TO THE REPORT9 

QUALITY 
DOCUMENTATION 

REVIEW 

$2,995 Not applicable $450 $530 $810 $400 See Table 8 
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TABLE 6—APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR EDITORIAL REVISIONS10,14,15 

BASIC FEE $1,045  
 

TABLE 7A—APPLICATIONS FOR ADDITION OF SUPPLEMENT(S) 
TO AN EVALUATION REPORT20,21,22,23,24,25 

 
CALIFORNIA BUILDING and/or RESIDENTIAL CODE 

SUPPLEMENT*** LOS ANGELES  
BUILDING CODE 

SUPPLEMENT 

CALIFORNIA + LOS ANGELES BUILDING 
CODE SUPPLEMENTS 

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 
SUPPLEMENT CHICAGO 

BU ILDING CODE  
SUPPLEMENT 

AUSTRALIAN 
BUILDING CODE 

SUPPLEMENT w/o DSA & OSHPD (HCAI)*24 $1,095 w/o DSA & OSHPD 
(HCAI)* 

w/ DSA & OSHPD 
(HCAI)* w/o HVHZ**22 w/ HVHZ**23 

w/ DSA & OSHPD (HCAI)*25 $1,895 
$2,595 $3,390 $4,190 $2,395 $3,205  $2,595 $2,595 w/ DSA & OSHPD (HCAI) AND 

CBC Chapter 7A or CRC Section 
R33725 $2,695 

*The phrase ”DSA & OSHPD (HCAI)” is to signify evaluation under the requirements in the California Building Code for the Division of the State Architect (DSA) and California’s Office of Statewide 
Health Planning and Development (OSHPD (HCAI)) 
**The phrase “HVHZ” is to signify evaluation under the High Velocity Hurricane Zone (HVHZ) requirements of the Florida Building Code. 
***Additional evaluation under the California Building Code and California Residential Code provisions for “Fire Hazard Severity Zone with State Responsibility Areas or any Wildland-Urban Interface Fire 
Area” that require testing, will be billed an additional code family fee (Table 4).  For evaluation under these code provisions that do not require testing, an additional code within a family fee (Table 4) will 
apply.26,27 

 

 

TABLE 7B—APPLICATIONS FOR REVISIONS TO EXISTING SUPPLEMENT(S) OR STATE/CITY CODES 
OF AN EVALUATION REPORT20,21,22,23,24,25 

  
CALIFORNIA BUILDING and/or RESIDENTIAL CODE 

SUPPLEMENT*** LOS ANGELES BUILDING 
CODE SUPPLEMENT 

CALIFORNIA + LOS ANGELES BUILDING 
CODE SUPPLEMENTS 

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 
SUPPLEMENT CHICAGO 

BUILDING CODE  
SUPPLEMENT 

AUSTRALIAN 
BUILDING CODE 

SUPPLEMENT w/o DSA & OSHPD (HCAI)*24   $525 w/o DSA & OSHPD 
(HCAI)* 

w/ DSA & OSHPD 
(HCAI)* w/o HVHZ**22 w/ HVHZ**23 

w/ DSA & OSHPD (HCAI)*25   $1,300 
$2,595 $2,795 $3,505 $1,825 $2,600  $2,595  $2,595 w/ DSA & OSHPD (HCAI) AND 

CBC Chapter 7A or CRC Section 
R33725 $2,100 

See footnotes under Table 7A. 
 

 
TABLE 8—FEES FOR QUALITY DOCUMENTATION REVIEW AND FOR 

QUALIFYING INSPECTIONS1,2 

ACTIVITY FEE 

Review of new documentation $1,195 

Review of new documentation, plus an inspection $2,845 

Inspection based upon previously reviewed 
documentation $2,845 

 
 

TABLE 9—FEES FOR REVIEW OF INSPECTION SUMMARY FORMS 

FOR A ONE-YEAR RENEWAL FOR A TWO-YEAR RENEWAL 

$1,395 $2,245 

$430 for each non-producing 
location $675 for each non-producing location 

Notes: 
1. The review fee is applicable to each Inspection Summary Form submitted.  A separate form is 

needed for each manufacturing location although ICC-ES will bill for no more than five for any 
individual evaluation report.  

2. If a particular product is recognized in more than one report held by the same report holder, but 
manufactured at only one location, the report holder will be billed only once for review of an 
Inspection Summary Form related to that product and location. 

3. Non-producing locations are still subject to one inspection per year, and the results of this 
inspection are subject to review at the reduced rate shown in the table. 
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TABLE 10—FEES FOR SURVEILLANCE INSPECTIONS 
 

TYPE OF INSPECTION FEE 

Inspection by an ICC-ES representative in the U.S. or Canada $2,845 
Inspection by an ICC-ES representative outside the U.S. and Canada, excluding the Middle East and Oceania $3,345 
Inspection by an ICC-ES representative in the Middle East or Oceania $4,345 
Witness testing1 $250 per hour 

Inspections of manufacturing locations which produce products under multiple reports that share the same 
quality documentation, including follower and private label reports.2 

 $645 
per evaluation report 

Quality Control Self-Assessment Review $395 

Notes: 
1. This hourly rate applies when witness testing is conducted as part of the inspection of a manufacturing facility. 
2. In the case of reports featuring private label listees, this fee will be charged for each such listee, and the result multiplied by the number of inspected 

manufacturing facilities.  For follower reports that don’t involve private label listees, the fee is charged for the follower and multiplied by the number of 
manufacturing locations. 

 
TABLE 11—REPORT TRANSLATION 

INITIAL REPORT ISSUANCE $3,000 

TECHNICAL REVISION  $3,000 

EDITORIAL REVISION $1,500 

 
 

 
NOTES TO TABLES 1–8, AND 13: 
 

1. Travel expenses for qualifying inspections are to be paid by the report applicant.  If a qualifying inspection is necessary and the manufacturing facility is located within the U.S. or Canada, travel expenses will be 
billed at $750 per facility.  If the manufacturing facility is located outside the U.S. or Canada, travel expenses will be billed at $1,950 per facility.   

2. When applicable, the inspector’s travel time for non-domestic inspections will be billed at $693 for each 8-hour day in excess of one 8-hour day, noted in Footnote 1. 
3. For applications where supporting data includes test reports from non-accredited laboratories, an on-site assessment of the facilities of each such laboratory may be conducted as set forth in the ICC-ES Rules of 

Procedure for Evaluation Reports.  An assessment fee of $1,005 per assessor day, plus expenses, is applicable.  Assessor travel time is billed at the rate of $600 per 8-hour day.  Travel expenses are billed at 
cost.  Typically, an on-site laboratory assessment takes one assessor day. 

4. The number of billable “items” is determined by the processing technical staff.  Items for billing may include each model, series, assembly, property, method, performance characteristic, etc., that requires separate 
evaluation as to code compliance. 

5. A manufacturer listee is a company name appearing on an existing evaluation report that is in addition to the report holder’s name, and manufactures the product under the evaluation report. 
6. A private label listee is a company name appearing on an existing evaluation report that does no manufacturing under the evaluation report, but merely takes the manufactured product and sells it under its own 

private label. 
7. Applicant-supplied plans may be included as an attachment to the published ICC-ES evaluation report, and are charged at $210 per page.  The plans may include building plans and the manufacturer’s published, 

dated product literature in electronic format, but should not include tables and figures that provide needed information to the code official and that are critical to proper understanding of the evaluation report.  
Evaluation reports with attached plans are designated by the suffix “P” after the report number, as in ESR-9999P. 
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8. When the report includes the International Codes, the additional code families are legacy codes, such as Standard Codes, the BOCA National Codes, and the Uniform Codes.  
9. An example of the additional code(s) within a family would be an evaluation report covering both the International Building Code® and the International Residential Code®, within the International family of codes 

listed on the report.  The International Residential Code® would be considered the additional code within a family.  
10. The only revisions allowed to legacy reports are editorial or administrative revisions.   
11. Charges for new items, pages, codes, etc., apply only to changes resulting from the revision, and not anything existing in the current, published report.  
12. This fee is charged when technical review entails more than eight engineering hours. 
13. Private label reports are evaluation or listing reports issued to distributors of products covered in a separate existing report.  An agreement is required between the existing report holder and the new applicant for 

a private label report. 
14. Without an application form, minor editorial corrections to text, tables or figures of a published evaluation report can be processed with a written request from the report holder and a processing fee of $1,045.  

Also, minor editorial revisions to the report file can be considered without an application form or processing fee, such as: (a) change in office address; (b) move of manufacturing location without significant 
changes; and (c) removal of manufacturing locations. 

15. Minor editorial revisions to a published evaluation report can be processed with an application from the report holder and a processing fee of $1,045, such as: (a) removal of a supplement report, (b) removal of an 
additional listee or private label listee or (c) removal of legacy codes or older code versions. 

16. The fees in Table 4 apply when a legacy report is converted to a new ICC-ES report. 
17. If renewal fees are not received by the expiration date of a report, a $1,500 reinstatement fee will apply for the processing of a late renewal. 
18. If a project becomes inactive for 2 years or more, a $1,500 annual fee will be assessed. 
19. In conjunction with the report’s renewal, the following minor editorial revisions to a published evaluation report can be processed for a $1,045 fee: (a) Change in phone number, website address or office address 

on the evaluation report; (b) Removal of a product, additional company listee or private label listee from the report; (c) Removal of legacy codes from the report or (3) removal of a supplement.   
20. The number of pages in the Supplement(s) are considered in the overall page count for renewal fees.    
21. When applying to only add a supplement to an existing report, only the supplement fees apply per Table 7A. 
22. The Florida Building Code and Residential Code without HVHZ are billed as one additional code within a family at renewal. 
23. The Florida Building Code and Residential Code with HVHZ are billed as one additional code and one additional code within a family at renewal. 
24. The California Building Code and Residential Code Supplement without DSA and OSHPD (HCAI) are billed as one additional code within a family at renewal. 
25. The California Building Code and Residential Code Supplement with DSA and OSHPD (HCAI) are billed as one additional code family and one additional code within a family at renewal. CBC Chapter 7A or CRC 

Section R337 will be billed as an additional code within a family at renewal.   
26. In addition to Footnote 24 and 25, if the California Building Code and Residential Code includes provisions for “Fire Hazard Severity Zone with State Responsibility Areas or any Wildland-Urban Interface Fire 

Area” that required testing at the first issuance, one additional code family will be billed at renewal.   
27. In addition to Footnote 24 and 25, if the California Building Code and Residential Code that includes provisions for “Fire Hazard Severity Zone with State Responsibility Areas or any Wildland-Urban Interface Fire 

Area” that did not require testing at the first issuance, one additional code within a family will be billed at renewal. 
28. The page range listed under each volume is only applicable to reports that have been converted to the enhanced format.  If they are not yet converted, then the previously listed page range would apply. 


